STATE OF VIRGINIA,
ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, to-wit:

In the Circuit Court of said County:

The grand jurors of the State of Virginia, in
and for the body of the county of Rockingham, and now
attending said Court at its October term, 1939, upon
their oaths present that Homer Breeden, on or about lMay
21, 1939, in the said county, feloniously and unlawfully
did kill and slay one Austin Dean, against the peace and

dignity of the Commonwealth of Virginia.

This indictment is found on the testimony of Otis
Dean, Cranville Lam, Willard Hensley, Wilson Eppard,
and Millard Davis, witnesses sworn in Court and sent

before the grand jury to give evidence.
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JOHN S. CHAPMAN JOHN J. MORRIS

CHAPMAN AND MORRIS
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
STANARDSVILLE, VA,

December 30th,1938.
Honorable J.Robert Switzer
Clerk of Circuit Court of Rockingham County
Harrisonburg, Virginia.
In re: Homer Breeden
Dear Mr.Switzer.

We received your letter of December 18th,1839,
relative to the trial of Homer Breeden who stands indicted
on a charge of manslaughter in your Court.

We wish to inform you that Homer Breeden called
by our office a few days before the October Term of your
Court and told us that he did not wish to employ us to
represent him in this matter.

Since we had heard nothing further in the matter we
assumed that no indictment wae returned,or if one was
returned that trial on such indictment had already been held.

We do not represent Homer Breeden in the matter
and have severed our connection with the case.

Very truly yours,

Chapman & Morris, Attorneys,

- )J M\«%












IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VIRGINIA

COMMONWEALTH

ve CHARGE TO JURY

HOMER BREEDEN

Your charge is to inquire whether the accused, Homer
Breeden, is guilty of the felony charged in the indictment,
or not guilty.

If you find him guilty of involuntary manslaughter, as
charged in the indictment, then you will say so and fix his
punishment by confinement in the penitentiary for a period
of not less than one year nor more than five years, or, in
your discretion, by confinement in jail for a period not ex-
ceeding one year, or by a fine not exceeding One Thousand
Dollars, or, by both such fine and imprisonment.

If you find him not guilty, you will say so and no more.
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The court instructs the jury, that the defendant is
peesumed to be innocent until and unless his guilt is established

by evidence beyond every reasonable doubt.
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INSTRUCTION /

The Court instructs the jury that involuntary
manslaughter is the killing of a human being accidengly
or unintentionaslly while in the doigg of some unlawful
act, not feloniously, or in the improper or negligent
performance of a lawful act; and that when a homicide
follows as a consequence of such a reckless or culpably
negligent act as is incompatibeqwith a proper regard
for human life, the perpetrator is guilty of involuntary

mansleughter.






3-orum INSTRUCTION 2~
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The Court instructs the jury that it 1s-ailies

unlawful to operate an automobile upon a highway of this
State in a careless and reckless manner; and, i1f you be-
lieve from the evidence in this case, beyond a reasonable
doubt, that the accused, Homer Breeden, violated the law
in this respect, and in such manner as to indicate a
gross and culpable disregard of human life, then you will

find the accused guilty, as charged in the indictment.






The court instructs the jury that the fact as to whether
the defendant had or did not have a drivers permit has no part in
this case and they shall disregard the evidence pertaining thereto,

in arriving at their verdict.
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The Court instructs the jury that the gist of the crime
charged against the defendant is criminal negligence; by the
term criminal negligence is meant not simply such negligence as
might be the foundatiﬁn of a suit for damages by the person injured
or be his personal representatives if killed, but something more
than that; in order to be criminal negligence, as distinguished
from such negligence as is ﬁecessary for a civil damage action, 1t
must be shown that the megligence of the accused was gross or cul-
pable negligence; culpable or gross negligence is that which indicates
a callous disregard of human life and of the probable conseguence
of his act; criminal 1iabllity cannot be predicated upon every act
carelessly performed merely because such carelessness results in the
death of another, but in order for criminal 1liability to result
from negligence, it must necessarily be reckless or wanton and of
such a character as to show disregard of the safety of others under
circumstances likely to cause injury or death; the crime is imputed
because of recklessness and where there is no recklessness, there is

no crime.









December 26, 1939

Homer Breeden and James T. Dean
Elkten, Virginia

Gentlemens

had his case set down for/tris Court will again

be in session on next Sgfurds Recember 30, at
9:30, and in order thay th¥ bail dhond may not be for-
feited I suggest that Mr Bre den/be here promptly

J. Robert Switzef, Clerk

JRS:mb
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December 18, 1939

Mr. John S, Chapman
Attorney-at-Law
Stanardsville, Virginia

Dear Mr. Chapmant

I understand tiet »Q ypresent Homer Breeden
who was indlcted at the/Ocibdbel m of our court on &
manslaughter charge in/comnect

k1th the death of

one Austin Dean.

understanding was ) to appear pursuant
to his recognizghce conti ing bond, and as he
failed to do sd, ; requested that I
write you of Ais tail tO>\appear and to ascertain
his reason fqQr rpet appearing \this morning. As this
case will pro be set )lor| trial at this term along
with several obther ases, it may be necessary
for you to come purg some time on or before
Friday excoption of Wednesday on which
day tAde uray) in connection with the

Yours very truly,

J. Robert Switzer, Clerk
mb

P.S. Should you come to Harrisonburg, please arrange
to be here around nine-tgi;tg or ten o'clock.
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ARREST WARRANT 6

The Commonwealth of Virginia, .
Rockingham County, }To-wn

To the Sheriff of Said County:

Whereas, D. W. Earman of said County, has this day

saod complaint and Brformation on ot Belbsi e AR TR D L0 Bryan»T Jcie]rf T. J. Court

of the said County, that_Homer Breeden .

on the 218t day of May , 1939 | in the said County, 414 unlawfully and
feloniously kill and slay one Austin Dean, while operating a certain
motor vehicle in a grossly careless and reckless manner, against the

—_peace and dignity of the Commonwealth of Va.

These are therefore, in the name of the Commonwealth of Virginia, to command you forthwith to apprehend and bring

before the Trial Justice of the said County, the body of the said Homer Breeden

to answer the said complaint and to be further dealt with according

to law.
Given under my hand, this 29t h  day of May ,19 39 .
__W/ufm/ s
 Qtiukes B p—
J
Memo. of Commonwealth Witnesses:
Name Address

M. C. Davis ¥y [ £ Elkton, Va.

J. W. Bazzle

A. R. Burke

Otis Dean yy Y.

Hansford Dean #+# y O i

Glenvil Lam o 2y

Willard Hensley »* )";;;

Wi lien f/c/.;qr/ 18 —/:f/ Y



STATE OF VIRGINIA—COUNTY OF ROCKINGHAM, TO-WIT:
Y , in and for the County of Rockingham, State

...................................... and

Comonweslth of Virginigin the stm/of ..o, ey . | R ol dollars ($.......couiblnnimnitt ) as to
which they severally waived their exemption, to be made and levied of their goods and chattels, yet upon this condition: That the said

shall appear before the Trial Justice Court of Rockingham County at

........................................................... Somthe, ........oL. ey L DB 19 Tt EERE ..
o’clock A. M., and not depart hence without leave of said Court, and at such other time or times to which the proceedings may be
continued or further heard, and before any court or judge hereafter having or holding any proceedings in connection with said charge,
and then and there answer the Commonwealth of Virginia concerning the within charge until the same is finally disposed of, then
this recognizance shall be null and void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Given under my hand this, the ... ... day of o M R s AR
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After 5 days, return to <t |
CHAPMAN AND MORRIS,
STANARDSVILLE, VA,

y 2
/—
¥

L -

\‘i’ \\\\%
3 Honorable J.Robert Switzer

(/2

Clerk of Circuit Court of Rockinghau County

Harrisonburg,

Virginia.

7&.






Commonwealth of Virginia:

To the Sheriff of Rockingham County, Greeting:
tzz okt

-

who stands charged with a felony misdemeanor.

And this you shall not omit under penalty of £100. And have then and there this Writ.
Witness, J. ROBERT SWITZER, Clerk of our sazd Court, at the Court House, the // ............

day of .. year of the Commonwealth.

THE SERVICE PRESS, HARRISONBURG, VA.
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In the Name of the Commonwealth of Virginia:
To the Sheriff of Rockingham County, Greeting:

.
You are hereby commanded to summon K A S

to appear before the Judge of the Ci/rgiZCourt of Rockingham County, at the Court House thereof,

at 9:30 o’clock, a. m., on the /7. day of...... M W2 B s coeereer < > S 19/7!‘9,
to testify and the truth to say in behalf of the Co/t?monwealth against........" S TS e o S

S22 £ A Ao Al Ay 2t

who stands charged with and indicted for a felony-misdemeanor. .
And this you shall not omit under penalty of £100. And have then and there this Writ.
Witnq§§, J. ROBERT SWITZER, Clerk of our said Court, at the Court House, the/f)['K :

day of . ‘ N 27 78 / ] 19‘7'/‘), and in the 16.¢{),lfyear of the Cgmmor}wealth.
, A ot Ko e vs /f; 2 A , Clerk

THE SERVICE PRESS
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In the Name of the Commonwealth of Virginia:
To the Sheriff of Rockingham County, Greeting:

You are hereby commanded 0. SHINMIGN i bl oo oo sotiussesese BB s itisinssissinssossee s bons

to appear before the Judge of the CircpipCourt of Rockmgham County, at the Court House thereof,

at 9:30 o’clock, a. m., on the. /2 “day of .. ii ...... ﬂ27‘M" < 19. 4/&
to testify and the truth to say in behalf of the Commonweal;h agamst......g .................... ol W

2 A AL Ll 2

who stands charged with and indicted for a felony misdemearot.
And this you shall not omit under penalty of £100. And have then and there this \ertZ
Witness, ]. ROBERT SWITZER, Clerk of our said Court, at the Court House, the/ /-5

day of . v'x'/l £ A 19#0, and in th 16. % 4 ar of the Commonwealth.

THE SERVICE PRESS
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In the Name of the Commonwealth of Virginia:
To the Sheriff of Rockingham County, Greeting:

: P
You are hereby commanded to summon 7;/(//44/( Lpedt CZ 74#&4//&’ e pC P2
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to appear before the Judge of lhe Clrcuzl Court of Rockingham County, at the Court House thereof,

at 9:30 o’clock, a. m., on thel.Z szy of (At 19477 10 testify and the truth to
say in behalf of the Defendant in the prosecuizon of the Commonwealth agamsi
g )4”' 7z A A i a B A L P

who stands charged with and indicted for a felony mtsdemeanor.

And this vou shall not omit under penalty of £100. And have then and there this Writ.

Witness, J. ROBERT SWITZER, Clerk of our said Court, at the Court House, the...... f’/
day of ) ot A0 1922, and in the /“"// _______ vear of the Commonwealth.
Hatlenr b oteccitost Clerk

Massanetta Paper Co. Print —FORM NO. 5




Not finding Glenville Lam at his usual place

1 abode Lxecuted Jan, 10, 1940 by dcllVL“ln‘ a
true. copy of this Summens. to Je*uel Lam his

Father in persoy at paid Glenville Lam usual
ru.uCe of abode, ] :
€L 3¢ -t Ctea __é%%¢?
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Not 1nd1nr Wilson BEppard at his usual place
ofi abode Executed Jan, # N8 1040 by dellverinp a
true copy of this Summons to Nettie Eppard His
iother-in person, at sazid .11@ n Eppard usual
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In the Name of the Commonwealth of Virginia:

N

To the Sheriff of Rockmgham Countv, Greetmg
You are hereby commanded to summon % ol LA (‘4/,, ¢ Az z7

aﬁ*ww

who stands charged with and indicted for a felony misdemeanor—
And this you shall not omit under ‘penalty of £100. And have then and there this Wnt
thness, J.ROBERT SWITZER, Clerk of our said Court, at the Court House, the :

/
day of . Ja L/ ,19.42,

THE SERVICE PRESS
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THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA.

TO THE SHERIFF OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, GREETINGS:

We command you, that you take......... SAZ UALE  [U AT e .if he be
found within your bailiwick, and him safely keep, so that you have his body forthwith before the

Circuit Court of Rockingham County, at the Court House thereof

Court House the”./‘. /...day of...
year of the Commonwealth.

THE SERVICE PRESS—1282
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